## TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

## ORDINANCE NO. 1059

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1028, THE SAME BEING AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF WAGES AND SALARIES FOR EMPLOYEES, FIRE AND POLICE PERSONNEL, TOWN OFFICIALS

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, did adopt Ordinance No. 1028, the same being an ordinance establishing a schedule of wages and salaries for town employees, fire and police personnel, and town officials; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has amended said ordinance since its adoption; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has recognized that it has again become necessary to amend said ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana that the following schedule of wages and salaries and dates of payment therefor for the following, retroactive to September 29, 1997, and continuing through pay period ending December 19, 1997, shall be amended, to-wit:

M. Police Department Employees Secretary to the Police Chief Class I, Full-Time

Not to exceed \$1,106.54 bi-weekly from the General Fund.

Secretary to the Police Chief Class II, Part-Time

Not to exceed \$13.83 per hour from the General Fund.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all existing ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal affect, and are specifically repealed.

BE IF FURTHER ORDAINED that Ordinance No. 1028, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect where not in conflict herewith.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any section, clause, provision, or portion of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause provision, or portion of this ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Town Council declares an emergency and that this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect, from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, pursuant to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, this <u>33.14</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1997.

TOWN COUNCIL, TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

OHN R. TAYLOR, President

FRED J. KISH, Vice-President

DOUGLAS E. PATTERSON Member

ATTEST: